

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK208

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 2000x800mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 2000x800mm with Sliding Door (Without Backsplash) - ASK208

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the GGM Gastro Stainless Steel Work Cabinet. This product is designed for commercial use and is perfect for kitchens in restaurants, hotels, and catering services. The cabinet combines functionality with a sleek appearance, providing ample storage while ensuring durability and ease of maintenance.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the cabinet is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping.
- Weight Limit: Do not overload the cabinet beyond its weight capacity as specified in the product specifications.
- Usage: This cabinet is for indoor use only. Avoid exposure to extreme temperature changes or moisture.
- Cleaning: Use non-abrasive cleaners suitable for stainless steel to avoid scratches.
- Handling: Use caution when moving the cabinet. It is advisable to have assistance to prevent injury.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK208
- Dimensions: 2000mm (W) x 800mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Doors: Sliding
- Backsplash: None
- Weight: 100kg
- Load Capacity: 150kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the cabinet from the packaging, ensuring not to damage any components.
2. Location: Select a suitable location that is dry, clean, and provides adequate space for operation and door access.
3. Leveling: Adjust the legs of the cabinet to ensure it is level. This step is crucial for proper operation and to avoid tipping.
4. Securing: If applicable, secure the cabinet to the wall for stability using appropriate mounting hardware (not included).
5. Final Checks: Inspect all connections and ensure the cabinet is stable before use.

5. Operation

- Accessing Storage: Open the sliding doors smoothly without using excessive force.
- Load Management: Distribute weight evenly within the cabinet to ensure stability.
- Temperature Awareness: Keep the cabinet away from heat sources to maintain the integrity of the materials.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the external surfaces with a damp cloth and a mild detergent.
- Deep Cleaning: For stubborn stains, use a stainless steel cleaner and a soft cloth.
- Inspect Regularly: Check for any signs of wear or damage, particularly on sliding mechanisms, and rectify as necessary.
- Avoid Harsh Chemicals: Do not use bleach or abrasive cleaners which may damage the cabinet's surface.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Doors Sticking: Clean the track of the sliding doors and ensure no items are obstructing the movement.
- Doors Not Closing: Check for any obstructions in the door path and adjust hinges as necessary.
- Stability Issues: Ensure the cabinet is correctly leveled and not overloaded.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life cycle, please dispose of the stainless steel cabinet in accordance with local regulations related to metal waste disposal. Recycle whenever possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Your satisfaction is our priority!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktbeschreibung für den Edelstahl Arbeitsbereich Premium 2000x800mm mit Schiebetür und ohne Spritzschutz (ASK208)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl-Arbeitsbereichs mit den Maßen 2000x800mm. Dieses Produkt wurde für maximale Haltbarkeit und Funktionalität in der Gastronomie entwickelt. Der Arbeitsbereich ist aus hochwertigem, rostfreiem Edelstahl gefertigt und ideal für den Einsatz in professionellen Küchen geeignet.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich gemäß den Anweisungen im Handbuch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitsbereich auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche steht, um das Risiko des Umkippens zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenständen an den Kanten des Arbeitsbereichs.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich trocken, um Stromschläge zu vermeiden, wenn elektrisches Zubehör verwendet wird.
- Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den Außenbereich geeignet.
- Bei der Montage immer sicherstellen, dass alle Teile korrekt verbunden sind, um die Stabilität zu garantieren.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen (B x T): 2000mm x 800mm
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Spritzschutz: Nein
- Belastbarkeit: Bis zu 250 kg
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Besonderheiten: Robuste Konstruktion, leicht zu reinigen, hygienisch.

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Platzieren Sie den Arbeitsbereich an dem gewünschten Standort.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob der Boden eben ist, und passen Sie gegebenenfalls die Füße an.
- Falls notwendig, verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass die Oberfläche eben ist.
- Montieren Sie die Schiebetür gemäß den beiliegenden Anweisungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und die Konstruktion stabil ist.

5. Bedienung

- Nutzen Sie den Arbeitsbereich für die Zubereitung von Lebensmitteln.
- Die Schiebetür ermöglicht einen einfachen Zugang zum Innenraum.
- Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände außerhalb der empfohlenen Belastungsgrenze abzulegen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Arbeitsbereich regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von scheuernden Reinigungsmitteln, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen regelmäßig und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetür klemmt.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Schmutz und reinigen Sie diese.
- Problem: Produkt wackelt.
Lösung: Prüfen Sie, ob alle Füße sicher eingestellt sind und die Unterlage eben ist.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Edelstahlrecycling.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Teile des Produkts umweltgerecht zu entsorgen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf unseres Produkts und wünschen Ihnen viel Freude damit!

NL NEDERLANDS

PRODUCTHANDLEIDING

1. Algemene Informatie

Het roestvrijstalen werkabinet Premium (2000x800mm) met schuifdeur is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en andere commerciële omgevingen. Dit product biedt een duurzame en hygiënische werkoplossing voor het plaatsen van apparatuur en ingrediënten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het werkabinet op een vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het cabinet uitsluitend voor zijn bedoelde doeleinden zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware of scherpe voorwerpen aan de rand van de planken om te voorkomen dat deze vallen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het werkabinet tijdens gebruik en onderhoud.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van roest of beschadiging en neem indien nodig actie om verwondingen te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000 x 800 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Deurtype: Schuifdeur
- Ontwerp: Zonder achterwand

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Kies een geschikte locatie voor het werkabinet met voldoende ruimte rondom voor gebruik en reiniging.
2. Schakel, indien nodig, de elektriciteit uit bij de installatieomgeving.
3. Open de verpakking en controleer het product op eventuele schade of ontbrekende onderdelen.
4. Plaats het werkabinet voorzichtig op de geselecteerde locatie.
5. Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet waterpas staat. Gebruik indien nodig shims (onderleggers) om stabiliteit te garanderen.
6. Bevestig het werkabinet aan de muur of gebruik verankeringmateriaal indien vereist voor extra stabiliteit.
7. Sluit de schuifdeur en controleer of deze soepel opent en sluit.

5. Gebruik

- Plaats apparatuur, tools of ingrediënten op de planken van het cabinet.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is om de schuifdeur te openen.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de planken om schade aan het cabinet te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het werkabinet regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen schurende materialen om krassen op het roestvrij staal te voorkomen.
- Controleer de schuifdeur regelmatig op een goede werking en reinig de rails indien nodig.

7. Problemen Oplossen

- De schuifdeur opent niet soepel: Controleer op obstructies in de rails en verwijder deze indien nodig.
- Roestvorming: Gebruik een ontroestingsmiddel en volg dit op met een passende roestvrijstalen reiniger.
- Instabiliteit: Controleer of het cabinet waterpas staat en pas indien nodig de ondergrond aan.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product, zorg ervoor dat het volgens lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van metaalafval gebeurt. Het roestvrij staal kan helemaal worden gerecycled bij een gespecialiseerd recyclingcentrum.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of opmerkingen over uw werkabinet? Neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto para Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 2000x800mm con Puerta Corredera sin Respaldo ASK208

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual del Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium ASK208. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar un espacio de trabajo duradero y funcional en entornos comerciales de cocina. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, garantiza resistencia y fácil mantenimiento.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este gabinete está destinado únicamente a uso en entornos de cocina comercial.
- Asegúrese de que la superficie donde se instale el gabinete sea estable y nivelada.
- Evite el contacto directo con fuentes de calor. Mantenga el gabinete alejado de llamas abiertas y superficies calientes.
- Utilice guantes de protección al manipular el gabinete para evitar cortes.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías del gabinete. Respetar el peso máximo recomendado.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y libre de obstrucciones para prevenir accidentes.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 2000 x 800 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Sin respaldo
- Ideal para uso en cocinas comerciales y entornos de trabajo

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Retire el gabinete de su embalaje.
- Paso 2: Coloque el gabinete sobre una superficie plana y estable.
- Paso 3: Asegúrese de que el área esté libre de obstáculos y pared para facilitar el acceso a la puerta corredera.
- Paso 4: Ajuste las patas (si están presentes) para nivelar el gabinete.
- Paso 5: Asegure el gabinete a la pared si se recomienda por razones de seguridad.

5. Operación

- Para abrir la puerta corredera, empújela suavemente hacia el lado, asegurándose de que no haya obstrucciones en su camino.
- Organice los utensilios y materiales de trabajo de manera que esté accesible y funcional.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos en la superficie para prolongar la calidad del acero inoxidable.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el gabinete regularmente con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Evite productos que contengan cloro o ácido que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Asegúrese de secar bien el gabinete después de la limpieza para evitar manchas de agua.
- Inspeccione las puertas de deslizamiento para asegurarse de que se muevan suavemente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la puerta no se desliza suavemente, revise si hay objetos obstruyendo la vía.
- Verifique si el gabinete está nivelado y ajuste las patas si es necesario.
- Si hay manchas persistentes, utilice un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de desecharlo de acuerdo con las normas locales de reciclaje.
- El acero inoxidable es totalmente reciclable. Lleve el gabinete a un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte técnico o información adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit : Armoire de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 2000x800mm avec porte coulissante sans protection arrière (ASK208)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire de travail en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution durable et pratique pour les espaces de travail professionnels. Assurez-vous de lire ce manuel attentivement avant d'installer et d'utiliser le produit.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Respectez toujours les consignes de sécurité lors de l'utilisation du produit.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer à proximité de l'armoire.
- Évitez de dépasser la capacité de charge maximale recommandée.
- Ne placez pas d'objets chauds ou enflammés à l'intérieur de l'armoire.
- Pour éviter les blessures, ne tentez pas de déplacer l'armoire lorsque celle-ci est chargée.
- Utilisez des gants appropriés lors de la manipulation d'objets lourds ou tranchants.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : 2000mm x 800mm
- Type : Armoire de travail avec porte coulissante
- Configuration : Sans protection arrière
- Capacité de charge : XXX kg (Veillez à consulter la documentation technique pour les détails)

4. Installation et montage

- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes avant de commencer l'installation.
- Placez l'armoire à l'endroit souhaité, en vous assurant qu'il est de niveau.
- Fixez les pieds de l'armoire si nécessaire pour assurer la stabilité.
- Assemblez les étagères en suivant les instructions fournies, en veillant à respecter les recommandations de poids.
- Vérifiez que toutes les portes coulissantes fonctionnent correctement avant d'utiliser l'armoire.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les portes coulissantes en tirant doucement pour accéder à l'intérieur de l'armoire.
- Disposez les articles de manière organisée pour un accès facile.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'extérieur de l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Pour l'intérieur, une éponge humide suffit généralement. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager l'acier inoxydable.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'armoire pour détecter tout signe de corrosion ou d'usure.

7. Dépannage

- Si les portes coulissantes ne fonctionnent pas correctement, veuillez vérifier qu'aucun objet n'entrave le mécanisme.
- Si des pièces semblent usées ou endommagées, contactez le service client pour obtenir des pièces de rechange.

8. Élimination

Lorsque vous ne souhaitez plus utiliser l'armoire, assurez-vous de la débarrasser de manière responsable. Conformez-vous aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Cabinet da lavoro in acciaio inossidabile Premium (2000x800mm) con porta scorrevole è progettato per garantire una resistenza e una durata elevate nella tua cucina professionale. Questo mobile è ideale per la preparazione e il servizio di cibo, assicurando un ambiente di lavoro igienico e funzionale.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurati che il cabinet sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole; il peso massimo raccomandato è di 100 kg per mensola.
- Utilizza sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quando maneggi il cabinet, evitando di farti male durante l'installazione.
- Mantieni l'area circostante pulita e priva di ostacoli per prevenire incidenti.
- Le parti taglienti o sporgenti devono essere trattate con cautela.
- Non utilizzare il cabinet in ambienti con temperature estreme o umidità eccessiva.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2000 x 800 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Senza schienale
- Carico massimo per mensola: 100 kg
- Altezza: 900 mm
- Pittore design moderno
- Facile accesso per la pulizia

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere il cabinet dalla scatola e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
- Posizionare il cabinet in un'area desiderata, garantendo che la superficie sia piana.
- Assicurati che le porte scorrevoli possano muoversi liberamente.
- Fissare eventuali parti in sospeso con gli attrezzi forniti.
- Verifica che tutti i componenti siano saldamente montati e che non ci siano giunture allentate.
- Se necessario, regolare le gambe del cabinet per stabilizzarlo.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzare il cabinet per la preparazione e lo stoccaggio di alimenti.
- Aprire le porte scorrevoli con una mano, evitando di forzare il meccanismo.
- Non utilizzare il cabinet come piano di lavoro per oggetti estremamente pesanti o caldi.
- Mantenere sempre il cabinet pulito e ordinato per garantire un ambiente di lavoro igienico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il cabinet con un detergente delicato e acqua calda.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Asciugare con un panno morbido dopo la pulizia per evitare macchie d'acqua.
- Controllare regolarmente il cabinet per eventuali segni di usura o danneggiamenti e ripararli immediatamente.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte scorrevoli non si aprono facilmente, controllare che non ci siano ostacoli nel binario.
- In caso di rumori insoliti durante l'uso, verificare che tutte le parti siano fissate correttamente.
- Se il cabinet presenta segni di ruggine, contattare il supporto clienti per ulteriori istruzioni.

8. Smaltimento

- Quando il cabinet non è più utilizzabile, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei metalli.
- Non abbandonare il prodotto in aree pubbliche; utilizzare i centri di riciclaggio autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania